
In Residence:  Eleanor Launders-Brown, Succentor  James Milne  Precentor 
Dominic Barrington  Dean    Robert Sharpe  Director of Music  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music   Robert Sharpe  Director of Music 

 

SEPTEMBER 2024 
22 SUNDAY 

 

The Seventeenth 
Sunday after 
Trinity 

 

8.00 
 

10.00 
 
 
 

11.00 
 
 
 
 

12.45 
 

4.00 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
 

Matins Responses Forbes L’Estrange 
Bairstow in D Venite (202); Psalm 119.153–160 
Holy is the true light   Harris 
 

Sung Eucharist Hymns 433 (omit *), 387, 310, 420 
Missa O quam gloriosum   Victoria 
If ye love me   Tallis 
Preacher:  The Very Reverend Dominic Barrington, Dean 
 

Baptism of Edith Kate McPherson Taylor 
 

Evensong Responses Forbes L’Estrange 
Introit:  Holy is the true light   Shephard Psalm 119.145–152 
Rubbra in A flat Hymn 457 (t ii) 
Though I speak with the tongues of men   Bairstow 
Preacher:  The Reverend Canon Timothy Goode, Congregational Discipleship and Nurture 
Voluntary:  Toccata (Symphonie No 1)   Laurin 

23 MONDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Matins  Psalms 110, 111 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer with organ music Psalm 114 

24 TUESDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Matins Psalms 116, 117 
Holy Communion   
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Radcliffe 
Magnificat primi toni   Victoria Psalm 119.1–32 
Nunc dimittis   Schütz 
Come, my way, my truth, my life   McGlade 

25 WEDNESDAY 

Lancelot 
Andrewes, Bishop 
of Winchester, 
Spiritual Writer, 
1626 

7.30 
7.50 

10.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Matins Psalm 119.33–48 
Holy Communion 
Minster Mice (St Stephen’s Chapel) 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Radcliffe 
The Second Service   Leighton Psalm 119.73–104 
Thou wilt keep him in perfect peace   S S Wesley 

26 THURSDAY 

Wilson Carlile, 
Founder of the 
Church Army, 
1942 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

 

Matins  Psalm 119.105–120 
Holy Communion 
Eucharist for Healing and Wholeness 
Evensong Responses Radcliffe 
Moeran in D Psalm 119.145–176 
Let there be light   Randle 

27 FRIDAY 

Vincent de Paul, 
Founder of the 
Congregation of 
the Mission 
(Lazarists), 1660 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

 

Matins  Psalms 120, 121 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Radcliffe Psalm 
Lumsden on plainsong tones Psalms 126, 127, 128, 129, 130, 131 
Crucifixus  a8   Lotti 

28 SATURDAY 

Ember Day 
7.30 
7.50 

11.00 
12.00 

5.30 
 
 

 

Matins Psalm 132 
Holy Communion 
King’s Own Yorkshire Light Infantry Commemorative Service 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars)  Responses K Briggs 
Introit:  Oculi omnium   Nixon Psalms 136, 137, 138 
Sumsion in G Hymn 475 
Venit Michael archangelus   Palestrina 
Voluntary:  Prelude on 'Darwall's 148th'   Whitlock    



In Residence:  Maggie McLean, Missioner  James Milne  Precentor 
Dominic Barrington  Dean  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music 

 

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 2024 
29 SUNDAY 

 

Michael and 
All Angels  

 

8.00 
 

10.00 
 
 
 

11.00 
 
 
 
 

4.00 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
 

Matins Responses Radcliffe 
Dyson in D Venite (1); Psalm 150 
My Guardian Angel   Weir 
 

Sung Eucharist Hymns 190 (t ii), 191, 478, 29 
Mass for the mystery of faith   Reece-Trapp 
O sacrum convivium   Tallis 
Preacher:  The Reverend Dr Catherine Reid, Honorary Minor Canon, University of York Chaplain 
 

Solemn Evensong Responses Radcliffe 
Introit:  Oculi omnium   Nixon Psalms 138, 148 
Dyson in D Hymn 336 
Faire is the heaven   Harris 
Preacher:  The Reverend Canon James Milne, Precentor 
Voluntary:  Final (Sonata I)   Guilmant 

30 MONDAY 

Jerome, 
Translator of the 
Scriptures, 
Teacher, 420  

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Matins  Psalm 144 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer with organ music Psalm 149 

 

1 TUESDAY 

Remigius, Bishop 
of Rheims, Apostle 
of the Franks, 533 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Matins Psalms 3, 4 
Holy Communion   
Holy Communion attended by members of Mothers’ Union 
Evensong Responses Rooney 
The Short Service   Hunt Psalms 6, 7, 8 
Exsultate Deo   Palestrina  

2 WEDNESDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

10.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Matins Psalm 10 
Holy Communion 
Minster Mice (St Stephen’s Chapel) 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Rooney 
Walmisley in D minor Psalms 12, 13, 14 
In paradisum   Duruflé 

3 THURSDAY 

George Bell, 
Bishop of 
Chichester, 
Ecumenist, 
Peacemaker, 1958  

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

 

Matins  Psalm 16 
Holy Communion 
Eucharist for Healing and Wholeness 
Evensong Responses Rooney 
The Fifth Service   Tomkins Psalm 18 
Save us, O Lord   Bairstow 

4 FRIDAY 

Francis of Assisi, 
Friar, Deacon, 
Founder of the 
Friars Minor, 1226  

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

 

Matins  Psalm 20 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Rooney Psalm 
The Short Service   Patrick  Psalms 22, 23 
Factum est silentium   Dering 

5 SATURDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

10.00 
12.00 

5.30 
 
 

 

Matins Psalm 25 
Holy Communion 
Minster Mash-Up (Harvest) 
Holy Communion 
Evensong with participants from the Chorister Experience Day  Responses Rooney 
Introit:  Peace I leave with you   Beach Psalms 27, 28, 29 
Magnificat:  Song of Mary   Shephard Hymn 373 (t AM 663) 
Nunc dimittis:  The St Paul’s Service   Howells  
Litany to the Holy Spirit   Hurford 
Voluntary:  Toccata (Suite Gothique)   Boëllmann 



 

In Residence:  James Milne    James Milne  Precentor 
Dominic Barrington  Dean  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music 

 

OCTOBER 2024 
6 SUNDAY 

 

The Nineteenth 
Sunday after 
Trinity  

 

Harvest Festival  

8.00 
 

10.00 
 
 
 
 

11.00 
 
 
 
 

12.45 
 

4.00 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
 

Matins Responses Rooney 
Te Deum:  Vaughan Williams in G Venite (85); Psalm 124 
Jubilate Deo:  Britten in C 
Thou judge of quick and dead   Wesley 
 

Sung Eucharist Hymns 262, 260 (t 178), 285 (t i), 413 
Missa brevis   Berkeley 
Ave verum corpus   Mawby 
Preacher:  The Reverend Canon James Milne, Precentor 
 

Baptism of Margot Clementine Ellen-Blower and Cecily Coco Ellen-Blower 
 

Evensong with Act of Rededication for St John’s Ambulance Responses Rooney 
Introit:  Peace I leave with you   Beach Psalm 126 
The Gloucester Service   Howells Hymns 377, AM 604, 420 
O pray for the peace of Jerusalem   Howells 
Preacher:  The Reverend Canon Maggie McLean, Missioner 
Voluntary:  Pastorale   Roger-Ducasse 

7 MONDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Matins  Psalm 35.11–29 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Eoferwic Singers) Responses Leighton  
Stanford in C Psalm 37.1–11 
Evening Hymn   Balfour Gardiner 

8 TUESDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Matins Psalm 39 
Holy Communion   
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Jackson 
Wise in E flat Psalms 41, 42, 43 
A Hymne to Christ   I Holst 

9 WEDNESDAY 

Denys, Bishop of 
Paris, and his 
Companions, 
Martyrs, c 250  

 

7.30 
7.50 

10.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Matins Psalm 45 
Holy Communion 
Minster Mice (St Stephen’s Chapel) 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Jackson 
Noble in B minor Psalms 47, 48, 49 
Ave Maria   Parsons 

10 THURSDAY 

Paulinus, Bishop 
of York, 
Missionary, 644  

 

7.30 
7.50 

11.00 
5.30 

 

Matins  Psalm 23 
Holy Communion 
Consecration of the Bishops of Selby, Sodor and Man, and Whitby 
Solemn Evensong Responses Jackson 
The Selwyn Service   S Martin Psalms 1, 15 
Give us the wings of faith   Bullock Hymn 224 

11 FRIDAY 

James the 
Deacon, 
Companion of 
Paulinus, 7th 
century  

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

 

Matins  Psalm 67 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Solemn Evensong Responses Jackson Psalm 
The Merton Service   Ešenvalds Psalms 100, 149 
Justorum animae   Byrd Hymn 225 

12 SATURDAY 

Wilfrid of Ripon, 
Bishop, 
Missionary, 709  

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.00 
5.30 

 
 
 
 

7.30 

Matins Psalm 63 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Jackson 
Introit:  Today   Walker Psalms 65, 66, 67 
The Great Service   Byrd Hymn 381 
When David heard   Weelkes 
Voluntary:  Toccata in D minor ‘The Dorian’, BWV 538i   J S Bach 
Concert by The Ebor Singers 



 

In Residence:  Dominic Barrington  James Milne  Precentor 
Dominic Barrington  Dean  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music 

 

OCTOBER 2024 
13 SUNDAY 

 

The Twentieth 
Sunday after 
Trinity  

 

8.00 
 

9.00 
 
 

11.00 
 
 
 
 
 

4.00 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
 
Eucharist with hymns Hymns 238, 272, 235 
Preacher:  Canon Peter Collier, Cathedral Reader 
 
Matins attended by the Courts of Justice Responses Jackson 
Stanford in C Venite (202); Psalm 82 
Zadok the priest   Handel Hymns 436, 490, National Anthem 
Preacher:  The Reverend Canon Adéọlá Eleyae, Non-Residentiary Canon with responsibility for 
Racial Justice, St Paul's Cathedral, London 
 
Evensong Responses Jackson 
Introit:  Today   Walker Psalm 127 
Murrill in E Hymn 252 (t i) 
Lord, I call upon thee   Bairstow 
Preacher: The Reverend Canon Timothy Goode, Congregational Discipleship and Nurture 
Voluntary:  Fantasia   Bowen 

14 MONDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Matins  Psalm 71.14–20 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer with organ music Psalm 74.1–8, 23–24 

15 TUESDAY 

Teresa of Avila, 
Teacher, 1582 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Matins Psalm 76 
Holy Communion   
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Shephard 
Bairstow in G Psalm 78 
How calmly the evening   Rooney 

16 WEDNESDAY 

Nicholas Ridley, 
Bishop of London, 
and Hugh Latimer, 
Bishop of 
Worcester, 
Reformation 
Martyrs, 1555  

7.30 
7.50 

10.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Matins Psalm 80 
Holy Communion 
Minster Mice (St Stephen’s Chapel) 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) Responses Sharpe 
The Short Service   Tallis Psalms 82, 84, 85 
At the round earth’s imagined corners   Frances-Hoad 

17 THURSDAY 

Ignatius, Bishop of 
Antioch, Martyr,  
c 107  

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

 

Matins  Psalm 87 
Holy Communion 
Eucharist for Healing and Wholeness 
Evensong Responses Shephard 
Sumsion in G Psalm 89 
Strengthen ye the weak hands   Harris 

18 FRIDAY 

Luke the 
Evangelist  

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

 

Matins  Psalm 146 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Solemn Evensong with the Installation of Suffragan Bishops Responses Shephard 
Blow in F Psalm 103 
Requiem aeternam – Kyrie eleison   Duruflé Hymn AM 301 (t NEH 401) 
 

19 SATURDAY 

Henry Martyn, 
Translator of the 
Scriptures, 
Missionary in 
India and Persia, 
1812  

7.30 
7.50 

12.00 
5.30 

 

 

Matins Psalm 96 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Choir of All Saints’ Church, Kingston) Responses Hancock 
Noble in A minor Psalms 98, 99 
For lo I raise up   Stanford Hymn 408 (t ii) 



 

In Residence:  Maggie McLean  James Milne  Precentor 
Dominic Barrington  Dean  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music 

 

OCTOBER 2024 
20 SUNDAY 

 

The Twenty-First 
Sunday after 
Trinity 

 

Services today  
are sung by  
the Choir of 
All Saints’ Church, 
Kingston 

 

8.00 
 

10.00 
 
 
 

11.00 
 
 
 
 

4.00 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
 
Matins Responses Hancock 
Ireland in F Venite; Psalms 133, 134 
The Lord is my shepherd   Berkeley 
 
Sung Eucharist Hymns 390, 465, 296 (t i), 391 
Missa brevis   Dove 
O salutaris hostia   Tallis 
Preacher:  The Reverend Canon Maggie McLean, Missioner 
 
Evensong attended by members of York Medical Society Responses Hancock 
Bairstow in D Psalm 141 
Seek him that maketh the seven stars   Dove Hymn AM 493 (t NEH 186) 
Preacher:  The Very Reverend Dominic Barrington, Dean 
 

21 MONDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Matins  Psalm 105.23–45 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer (said) Psalm 106.1–10, 43–46 
 

 

22 TUESDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Matins Psalm 107.23–32 
Holy Communion   
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer (said) Psalm 108 
 
 

23 WEDNESDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

10.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Matins Psalm 112 
Holy Communion 
Minster Mice (St Stephen’s Chapel) 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer (said) Psalm 115 
 
 

24 THURSDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

 

Matins  Psalm 118.1–13 
Holy Communion 
Eucharist for Healing and Wholeness 
Evening Prayer (said) Psalm 119.1–8 

 
 

25 FRIDAY 

Crispin and 
Crispinian, 
Martyrs at Rome, 
c 287  

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

 

Matins  Psalm 119.49–64 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer (said) Psalm 119.73–80 
 
 

26 SATURDAY 

Alfred the Great, 
King of the West 
Saxons, Scholar, 
899  

7.30 
7.50 

12.00 
5.30 

 
 

 

Matins Psalm 119.121–136 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Erleigh Cantors) Responses Leighton 
Humfrey in E minor Psalm 119.145–160 
Totus tuus   Górecki Hymn 239 
 


