	YORK MINSTER					
	U U The Cathedral & Metropolitical Church of St Peter in York SEPTEMBER 2024					
	_					
22	SUNDAY	8.00	Holy Communion (BCP)			
		10.00	Matins	Responses Forbes L'Estrange		
	The Seventeenth		Bairstow in D	Venite (202); Psalm 119.153–160		
	Sunday after		Holy is the true light Harris			
	Trinity	11.00	Sung Eucharist Missa O quam gloriosum Victoria If ye love me Tallis Dreacher: The View Development Deminic Parsington Deep	Hymns 433 (omit *), 387, 310, 420		
			Preacher: The Very Reverend Dominic Barrington, Dean			
		12.45	Baptism of Edith Kate McPherson Taylor			
		4.00	Evensong	Responses Forbes L'Estrange		
			Introit: Holy is the true light Shephard	Psalm 119.145–152		
			Rubbra in A flat	Hymn 457 (t ii)		
			Though I speak with the tongues of men <i>Bairstow</i> Preacher: The Reverend Canon Timothy Goode, Congregational Discipleship and Nurture Voluntary: Toccata (Symphonie No 1) <i>Laurin</i>			
23	MONDAY	7.30	Matins	Psalms 110, 111		
	-	7.50	Holy Communion			
		12.30	Holy Communion			
		5.30	Evening Prayer with organ music	Psalm 114		
24	TUESDAY	7.30	Matins	Psalms 116, 117		
		7.50	Holy Communion	,		
		12.30	Holy Communion			
		5.30	Evensong	Responses Radcliffe		
			Magnificat primi toni Victoria	Psalm 119.1–32		
			Nunc dimittis Schütz			
			Come, my way, my truth, my life <i>McGlade</i>			
25	WEDNESDAY	7.30	Matins	Psalm 119.33–48		
	Lancelot	7.50	Holy Communion			
	Andrewes, Bishop	10.00	Minster Mice (St Stephen's Chapel)			
	of Winchester,	12.30	Holy Communion			
	Spiritual Writer,	5.30	Evensong The Second Service Leighton	Responses Radcliffe		
	1626		Thou wilt keep him in perfect peace SS Wesley	Psalm 119.73–104		
26	THURSDAY	7.30	Matins	Psalm 119.105–120		
	Wilson Carlile,	7.50 12.30	Holy Communion Eucharist for Healing and Wholeness			
	Founder of the	5.30	Evensong	Responses Radcliffe		
	Church Army,	5.50	Moeran in D	Psalm 119.145–176		
	1942		Let there be light Randle	13411113.145 170		
27	FRIDAY	7.30	Matins	Psalms 120, 121		
21		7.30	Holy Communion	r Sailli S 120, 121		
	Vincent de Paul, Founder of the	12.30	Holy Communion			
	Congregation of	5.30	Evensong	Responses Radcliffe		
	the Mission		Lumsden on plainsong tones	Psalms 126, 127, 128, 129, 130, 131		
	(Lazarists), 1660		Crucifixus a8 Lotti	· · · ·		
28	SATURDAY	7.30	Matins	Psalm 132		
-0	Ember Day	7.50	Holy Communion	1 30111 132		
	LINCI Day	11.00	King's Own Yorkshire Light Infantry Commemorative Serv	vice		
		12.00	Holy Communion			
		5.30	Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars)	Responses K Briggs		
			Introit: Oculi omnium Nixon	Psalms 136, 137, 138		
			Sumsion in G	Hymn 475		
			Venit Michael archangelus Palestrina			
			Voluntary: Prelude on 'Darwall's 148th' Whitlock			

The Cathedral & Metropolitical Church of St Peter in York

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 2024					
29	SUNDAY Michael and	8.00 10.00	Holy Communion (BCP) Matins Dyson in D	Responses <i>Radcliffe</i> Venite (1); Psalm 150	
	All Angels	11.00	My Guardian Angel <i>Weir</i> Sung Eucharist Mass for the mystery of faith <i>Reece-Trapp</i> O sacrum convivium <i>Tallis</i> Preacher: The Reverend Dr Catherine Reid, Honorary Minor Cat	Hymns 190 (t ii), 191, 478, 29 non, University of York Chaplain	
		4.00	Solemn Evensong Introit: Oculi omnium Nixon Dyson in D Faire is the heaven Harris Preacher: The Reverend Canon James Milne, Precentor Voluntary: Final (Sonata I) Guilmant	Responses <i>Radcliffe</i> Psalms 138, 148 Hymn 336	
30	MONDAY Jerome, Translator of the Scriptures, Teacher, 420	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Matins Holy Communion Holy Communion Evening Prayer with organ music	Psalm 144 Psalm 149	
1	TUESDAY Remigius, Bishop of Rheims, Apostle of the Franks, 533	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	MatinsHoly CommunionHoly Communion attended by members of Mothers' UnionEvensongThe Short Service HuntExsultate Deo Palestrina	Psalms 3, 4 Responses <i>Rooney</i> Psalms 6, 7, 8	
2	WEDNESDAY	7.30 7.50 10.00 12.30 5.30	MatinsHoly CommunionMinster Mice (St Stephen's Chapel)Holy CommunionEvensongWalmisley in D minorIn paradisumDuruflé	Psalm 10 Responses <i>Rooney</i> Psalms 12, 13, 14	
3	THURSDAY George Bell, Bishop of Chichester, Ecumenist, Peacemaker, 1958	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Matins Holy Communion Eucharist for Healing and Wholeness Evensong The Fifth Service Tomkins Save us, O Lord Bairstow	Psalm 16 Responses <i>Rooney</i> Psalm 18	
4	FRIDAY Francis of Assisi, Friar, Deacon, Founder of the Friars Minor, 1226	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Matins Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong The Short Service Patrick Factum est silentium Dering	Psalm 20 Responses <i>Rooney</i> Psalms 22, 23	
5	SATURDAY	7.30 7.50 10.00 12.00 5.30	MatinsHoly CommunionMinster Mash-Up (Harvest)Holy CommunionEvensong with participants from the Chorister Experience DayIntroit: Peace I leave with you BeachMagnificat: Song of Mary ShephardNunc dimittis: The St Paul's Service HowellsLitany to the Holy Spirit HurfordVoluntary: Toccata (Suite Gothique) Boëllmann	Psalm 25 Responses <i>Rooney</i> Psalms 27, 28, 29 Hymn 373 (t AM 663)	

The Cathedral & Metropolitical Church of St Peter in York

OCTOBER 2024

OCTOBER 2024				
6	SUNDAY	8.00	Holy Communion (BCP)	
-	-	10.00	Matins	Responses Rooney
	The Alfander and		Te Deum: Vaughan Williams in G	Venite (85); Psalm 124
	The Nineteenth		Jubilate Deo: Britten in C	
	Sunday after		Thou judge of quick and dead <i>Wesley</i>	
	Trinity	11.00		mns 262, 260 (t 178), 285 (t i), 413
		11.00	Missa brevis Berkeley	11115 202, 200 (1 178), 285 (1 1), 415
	Harvest Festival		Ave verum corpus Mawby	
			Preacher: The Reverend Canon James Milne, Precentor	
		43.45		
		12.45	Baptism of Margot Clementine Ellen-Blower and Cecily Coco	
		4.00	Evensong with Act of Rededication for St John's Ambulance	Responses Rooney
			Introit: Peace I leave with you Beach	Psalm 126
			The Gloucester Service Howells	Hymns 377, AM 604, 420
			O pray for the peace of Jerusalem Howells	
			Preacher: The Reverend Canon Maggie McLean, Missioner	
			Voluntary: Pastorale Roger-Ducasse	
7	MONDAY	7.30	Matins	Psalm 35.11–29
		7.50	Holy Communion	
		12.30	Holy Communion	
		5.30	Evensong (Eoferwic Singers)	Responses Leighton
			Stanford in C	Psalm 37.1–11
			Evening Hymn Balfour Gardiner	
8	TUESDAY	7.30	Matins	Psalm 39
		7.50	Holy Communion	
		12.30	Holy Communion	Deserves indian
		5.30	Evensong Wise in E flat	Responses Jackson
			A Hymne to Christ <i>I Holst</i>	Psalms 41, 42, 43
		7.00		Dealer 45
9	WEDNESDAY	7.30 7.50	Matins University	Psalm 45
	Denys, Bishop of	10.00	Holy Communion Minster Mice (St Stephen's Chapel)	
	Paris, and his	12.30	Holy Communion	
	Companions,	5.30	Evensong	Responses Jackson
	Martyrs, c 250	5.50	Noble in B minor	Psalms 47, 48, 49
			Ave Maria Parsons	
10	THURSDAY	7.30	Matins	Psalm 23
10		7.50	Holy Communion	
	Paulinus, Bishop	11.00	Consecration of the Bishops of Selby, Sodor and Man, and W	/hitbv
	of York,	5.30	Solemn Evensong	Responses Jackson
	Missionary, 644		The Selwyn Service S Martin	Psalms 1, 15
			Give us the wings of faith Bullock	Hymn 224
11	FRIDAY	7.30	Matins	Psalm 67
	James the	7.50	Holy Communion	
	Deacon,	12.30	Holy Communion	
	Companion of	5.30	Solemn Evensong	Responses Jackson
	Paulinus, 7th		The Merton Service Ešenvalds	Psalms 100, 149
	century		Justorum animae Byrd	Hymn 225
12	-	7.30	Matins	Psalm 63
12	SATURDAY	7.50	Holy Communion	rsaiii 03
	Wilfrid of Ripon,	12.00	Holy Communion	
	Bishop,	5.30	Evensong	Responses Jackson
	Missionary, 709	5.50	Introit: Today <i>Walker</i>	Psalms 65, 66, 67
			The Great Service Byrd	Hymn 381
			When David heard Weelkes	
			Voluntary: Toccata in D minor 'The Dorian', BWV 538i JS Ba	ch
		7.30	Concert by The Ebor Singers	-
L	1		-, 0	

The Cathedral & Metropolitical Church of St Peter in York

OCTOBER 2024				
13	SUNDAY	8.00	Holy Communion (BCP)	
	The Twentieth Sunday after Trinity	9.00	Eucharist with hymns Preacher: Canon Peter Collier, Cathedral Reader	Hymns 238, 272, 235
	Trinity	11.00	Matins attended by the Courts of Justice Stanford in C Zadok the priest Handel H Preacher: The Reverend Canon Adéolá Eleyae, Non-Residentia Racial Justice, St Paul's Cathedral, London	Responses <i>Jackson</i> Venite (202); Psalm 82 lymns 436, 490, National Anthem ary Canon with responsibility for
		4.00	Evensong Introit: Today <i>Walker</i> <i>Murrill</i> in E Lord, I call upon thee <i>Bairstow</i> Preacher: The Reverend Canon Timothy Goode, Congregationa Voluntary: Fantasia <i>Bowen</i>	Responses <i>Jackson</i> Psalm 127 Hymn 252 (t i) al Discipleship and Nurture
14	MONDAY	7.30 7.50 12.30	Matins Holy Communion Holy Communion	Psalm 71.14–20
15	TUESDAY Teresa of Avila, Teacher, 1582	5.30 7.30 7.50 12.30	Evening Prayer with organ music Matins Holy Communion Holy Communion	Psalm 74.1–8, 23–24 Psalm 76
		5.30	Evensong Bairstow in G How calmly the evening <i>Rooney</i>	Responses <i>Shephard</i> Psalm 78
16	WEDNESDAY Nicholas Ridley, Bishop of London, and Hugh Latimer, Bishop of Worcester, Reformation Martyrs, 1555	7.30 7.50 10.00 12.30 5.30	Matins Holy Communion Minster Mice (St Stephen's Chapel) Holy Communion Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) The Short Service Tallis At the round earth's imagined corners Frances-Hoad	Psalm 80 Responses <i>Sharpe</i> Psalms 82, 84, 85
17	THURSDAY Ignatius, Bishop of Antioch, Martyr, c 107	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Matins Holy Communion Eucharist for Healing and Wholeness Evensong Sumsion in G	Psalm 87 Responses <i>Shephard</i> Psalm 89
18	FRIDAY Luke the Evangelist	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Strengthen ye the weak hands Harris Matins Holy Communion Solemn Evensong with the Installation of Suffragan Bishops Blow in F Requiem aeternam – Kyrie eleison Duruflé	Psalm 146 Responses <i>Shephard</i> Psalm 103 Hymn AM 301 (t NEH 401)
19	SATURDAY Henry Martyn, Translator of the Scriptures, Missionary in India and Persia, 1812	7.30 7.50 12.00 5.30	Matins Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong (Choir of All Saints' Church, Kingston) Noble in A minor For Io I raise up Stanford	Psalm 96 Responses <i>Hancock</i> Psalms 98, 99 Hymn 408 (t ii)

The Cathedral & Metropolitical Church of St Peter in York

OCTOBER 2024				
20	SUNDAY	8.00	Holy Communion (BCP)	
	The Twenty-First Sunday after Trinity	10.00	Matins <i>Ireland</i> in F The Lord is my shepherd <i>Berkeley</i>	Responses Hancock Venite; Psalms 133, 134
	Services today are sung by the Choir of All Saints' Church,	11.00	Sung Eucharist Missa brevis <i>Dove</i> O salutaris hostia <i>Tallis</i> Preacher: The Reverend Canon Maggie McLean, Missioner	Hymns 390, 465, 296 (t i), 391
	Kingston	4.00	Evensong attended by members of York Medical Society Bairstow in D Seek him that maketh the seven stars Dove Preacher: The Very Reverend Dominic Barrington, Dean	Responses <i>Hancock</i> Psalm 141 Hymn AM 493 (t NEH 186)
21	MONDAY	7.30 7.50	Matins Holy Communion	Psalm 105.23–45
		12.30 5.30	Holy Communion Evening Prayer (said)	Psalm 106.1–10, 43–46
22	TUESDAY	7.30 7.50	Matins Holy Communion	Psalm 107.23–32
		12.30 5.30	Holy Communion Evening Prayer (said)	Psalm 108
23	WEDNESDAY	7.30 7.50	Matins Holy Communion	Psalm 112
		10.00 12.30 5.30	Minster Mice (St Stephen's Chapel) Holy Communion Evening Prayer (said)	Psalm 115
24	THURSDAY	7.30 7.50	Matins Holy Communion	Psalm 118.1–13
		12.30 5.30	Eucharist for Healing and Wholeness Evening Prayer (said)	Psalm 119.1–8
25	FRIDAY Crispin and	7.30 7.50	Matins Holy Communion	Psalm 119.49–64
	Crispinian, Crispinian, Martyrs at Rome, c 287	12.30 5.30	Holy Communion Evening Prayer (said)	Psalm 119.73–80
26	SATURDAY Alfred the Great,	7.30 7.50	Matins Holy Communion	Psalm 119.121–136
	King of the West Saxons, Scholar, 899	12.00 5.30	Holy Communion Evensong (Erleigh Cantors) Humfrey in E minor Totus tuus Górecki	Responses <i>Leighton</i> Psalm 119.145–160 Hymn 239